DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing the Honorable Judge James "Jim" William Long. TAYLOR G _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2021 DR 3862/DI AM

First Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2021)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing the Honorable
2	Judge James "Jim" William Long.
3	Whereas, James "Jim" William Long passed away on
4	March 14, 2021, at his home in Columbus, Indiana, surrounded
5	by his family;
6	Whereas, Jim was born on January 24, 1936, to Cora Nell
7	Long and Charles William Long in Columbus, Indiana;
8	Whereas, After graduating from Columbus North High
9	School in 1953, Jim joined the United States Army and served
10	until 1957 with the 29th Medical Detachment stationed in
11	Göppingen, Germany;
12	Whereas, Jim later attended Franklin College and, upon
13	completion of an undergraduate degree, went on to Indiana
14	University School of Law where he earned a Juris Doctorate in
15	1971;
16	Whereas, Jim was elected Judge of the Bartholomew
17	Superior Court 1 from 1977 until 1989 when he returned to
18	private practice. He continued to be a devoted community



2021 DR 3862/DI AM

1	member and was a 50-year member of the St. John's Masonic
2	Lodge #20, F&AM, and a 32nd degree member of the Ancient
3	Accepted Scottish Rite, Valley of Indianapolis;
4	Whereas, Jim loved history and published a book in 2012
5	detailing the life of his ancestor, Fredrick Summa, who served
6	in the Union Army during the Civil War. He enjoyed taking the
7	opportunity to teach his children and grandchildren about
8	history, especially the history of their family; and
9	Whereas, Jim was an avid golfer and loved wood carving,
10	painting, making jewelry, and spending time with his family.
11	Jim will be remembered for the love he had for his wife of 32
12	years, Sandra, his daughter Pam, his son Greg and his wife
13	Shari, his stepdaughter Kathi and her husband Tim, his
14	stepdaughter Colleen, his brother Charles and his wife Sandy,
15	and his grandchildren Max, Ciara, Ellen, Paige, Maddie, and
16	Marci: Therefore,
17	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
18	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
19	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate memorializes the
20	Honorable Judge James "Jim" William Long.
21	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
22	to transmit copies of this Resolution to Sandra Long, Pam
23	Long, Greg Long, Kathleen Whipker, and Colleen Saylor.
	5, 5 - 6, r - , r - ,

